

No. 99-8508

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DANNY LEE KYLLO,

Petitioner,

— v. —

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

Lisa B. Kemler
108 North Alfred Street
Post Office Box 20900
Alexandria, Virginia
(703) 684-8000

James J. Tomkovicz
Counsel of Record
University of Iowa
College of Law
Iowa City, Iowa 52242
(319) 335-9100

Steven R. Shapiro
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
135 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. BECAUSE THERMAL IMAGING VIOLATES REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS OF PRIVACY IN HOMES, IT CLEARLY CONSTITUTES A FOURTH AMENDMENT “SEARCH”	6
A. The Government Searches When It Violates A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy	6
B. Home Occupants Exhibit Actual, Subjective Expectations of Privacy In The Heat-Producing Conduct Detected By Thermal Imaging	8
C. Society Is Prepared To Recognize The Reasonableness Of Expectations Of Privacy In In-Home Conduct That Generates Invisible Heat Emissions	12
1. There Is A Strong Presumption	

That Society Will Recognize The Reasonableness Of Expectations Of Privacy Concerning Activities Within A Home 13

2. A Home Occupant Does Not “Knowingly Expose” Indoor Activities To The Public Or “Fail To Take Adequate Precautions” To Preserve The Privacy Of Those Activities Simply Because A Thermal Imager Can Detect Heat Emissions 14

3. The Use Of A Thermal Imager To Detect Heat Emissions Produced By Activities Inside A Private Home Reveals Significant Confidential Information In Which Occupants Have Legitimate Privacy Expectations 17

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S USE OF TECHNOLOGICAL DEVICES THAT IMPERIL PRIVACY INTERESTS PROTECTED AT THE TIME THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WAS ADOPTED MUST BE GOVERNED BY THE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEE AGAINST UNREASONABLE “SEARCHES” 23

A. An Exploitation Of Technology That Threatens The Privacy Interests Preserved By The Guarantee Against Unreasonable Searches Must Be Subject To Fourth Amendment Regulation 25

B. Technological Devices Threaten

Fourth Amendment Privacy Values
When They Enable Officials To Learn
Any Confidential Information That
Could Have Been Learned Only By
Physical Intrusion At The Time That
Provision Was Adopted 26

C. Because Thermal Imaging Enables
The Authorities To Learn What Could
Have Been Learned Only By Physical
Intrusion When The Bill of Rights Was
Adopted, It Is Subject To Constitutional
Regulation 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases *Page*

Arizona v. Hicks,
480 U.S. 321 (1987) 19, 20, 22, 29

Bond v. United States,
529 U.S.____, 120 S.Ct. 1462 (2000) 7, 12, 15, 16,
23

Boyd v. United States,
116 U.S. 616 (1886) 21, 25, 27

California v. Ciraolo,
476 U.S. 207 (1986) 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 27

California v. Greenwood,
486 U.S. 35 (1988) 7, 8, 11, 12, 16

Dow Chemical Company v. United States,
476 U.S. 227 (1986) 16, 21, 24, 28

Florida v. J.L.,
529 U.S.____, 120 S.Ct. 1375 (2000) 22

Florida v. Riley,
488 U.S. 445 (1989) 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 21

Goldman v. United States,
316 U.S. 129 (1942) 24

Horton v. California,
496 U.S. 128 (1990) 25

Hudson v. Palmer,

Page

468 U.S. 517 (1984) 7, 8

Johnson v. United States,
333 U.S. 10 (1948) 29

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967) 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 23, 24

Minnesota v. Carter,
525 U.S. 83 (1998) 13

Minnesota v. Dickerson,
508 U.S. 366 (1993) 25, 28

Oliver v. United States,
466 U.S. 170 (1984) 13, 21, 26

Olmstead v. United States,
277 U.S. 438 (1928) 24

Payton v. New York,
445 U.S. 573 (1980) 13

Poe v. Ullman,
367 U.S. 497 (1961) 25

Rawlings v. Kentucky,
448 U.S. 98 (1980) 15

Richards v. Wisconsin,
520 U.S. 385 (1997) 22

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 735 (1979) 7, 9, 10, 11, 14
United States v. Chadwick,
433 U.S. 1 (1977) 27

United States v. Ishmael,
48 F.3d 850 (5th Cir. 1995) 23

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984) 18

United States v. Karo,
468 U.S. 705 (1984) 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 28, 29

United States v. Knotts,
460 U.S. 276 (1983) 7, 10, 14, 15, 16, 24, 28

United States v. Kyllo,
37 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 1994) 2

United States v. Kyllo,
140 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1998) 3

United States v. Kyllo,
190 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999) 3, 8, 11, 20

United States v. Penny-Feeney,
773 F.Supp. 220 (D. Haw. 1991) 23

United States v. Place,
462 U.S. 696 (1983) 18

United States v. United States District Court,
407 U.S. 297 (1972) 29

United States v. White,
401 U.S. 745 (1971) 8

Other Authorities

James J. Tomkovicz, *Beyond
Secrecy For Secrecy's Sake:
Toward An Expanded Vision of the
Fourth Amendment Privacy Province*,
36 Hastings L.J. 645 (1985) 26
